CHAPTER 310

COMMITTEE ON RETRENCHMENT AND REFORM

S. J. R. 5

A. JOINT RESOLUTION relating to the Committee on Retrenchment and Reform.

WHEREAS, section two point forty-one (2.41), Code 1946, provides for the appointment of a Committee on Retrenchment and Reform; and

WHEREAS, said Committee on Retrenchment and Reform has certain duties to perform at the present time; and

WHEREAS, the said Committee on Retrenchment and Reform has not as yet been appointed,

Now Therefore

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Pending the appointment of the Committee on Re-
- 2 trenchment and Reform of the 53rd General Assembly, the duties of
- 3 the Committee on Retrenchment and Reform shall be performed by the
- 4 members of the Committee on Retrenchment and Reform of the 52nd
- 5 General Assembly who are members of the 53rd General Assembly.
- 1 SEC. 2. This Resolution being deemed of immediate importance,
- 2 shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in the
- 3 Plain Talk, a newspaper published at Des Moines, Iowa, and the West
- 4 Des Moines Express, a newspaper published at West Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 17, 1949.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Plain Talk, February 24, 1949, and the West Des Moines Express, February 24, 1949.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 311

AMES SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

S. J. R. 7

A JOINT RESOLUTION to authorize the state board of education to continue to cooperate with the city of Ames in the construction, operation and maintenance of a joint sewage system and disposal plant for the Iowa State College and said city and to make an appropriation therefor.

WHEREAS, the Fifty-second General Assembly by chapter three hundred fifty-four (354) of the Acts thereof empowered the board of education to enter into an agreement with the City of Ames to contribute the sum of Two hundred thousand (\$200,000) dollars toward the cost of the construction, maintenance and operation of a joint sewage system and disposal plant for the Iowa State College and said city, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said authority the board has so acted and outlet sewers were constructed toward which the board has paid the sum of Forty-seven thousand five hundred (\$47,500) dollars, and